primary activity is agricultural production. Considering
that around 120 litres of diesel fuel per hectare are used
in crop production [10], this amount is sufficient for
processing about 8,500 hectares. It is estimated that fewer
than ten economic entities in Serbia manage areas larger
than 8,500 hectares. Therefore, to increase investments in
biodiesel production, the investors need assurance that the
produced quantities of biodiesel (partially or entirely) can
be sold on the market. A prerequisite for successful market
penetration is the price competitiveness of biodiesel in the
fuel market, that is, biodiesel can be offered at lower retail
prices than fossil diesel. Market research conducted in 2008
showed that potential consumers are interested in buying
pure biodiesel (B100) if its retail price is 8-10% lower than
the price of corresponding fossil diesel [23]. They justified
this price difference with higher biodiesel consumption,
higher vehicle maintenance costs if biodiesel is used
(e.g., more frequent oil filter replacement), but also with

Figure 1: Sensitivity of biodiesel’s unit cost to changes in the values of individual input parameters

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

U
ni

t c
os

t (
RS

D
pe

r l
itr

e)

Scenario A

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

U
ni

t c
os

t (
RS

D
pe

r l
itr

e)

Scenario B

Investment in �xed assets Purchase price of raw materials Cost of auxiliary materials

Price of electricity Salaries Revenue from oil cakes

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

U
ni

t c
os

t (
RS

D
pe

r l
itr

e)

Scenario C

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

U
ni

t c
os

t (
RS

D
pe

r l
itr

e)

Scenario D

EKONOMIKA PREDUZEĆAEKONOMIKA PREDUZEĆA

468468

customer distrust of a new product on the market. Based
on the average retail price of diesel during the observed
period, the acceptable market price of biodiesel would be
around 137 RSD/L. Although the unit cost of biodiesel
is significantly lower than 137 RSD/L, it is important to
note that the unit cost of biodiesel does not include the
producer’s profit, taxes and expenses associated with the
selling of biodiesel. In addition to a 20% value-added tax
(VAT), biofuels in the Republic of Serbia are subject to an